or other operational improvements, if any, that the combined company may achieve as a result of the acquisition, the costs to integrate the
operations of Spectrum and Talon or the costs necessary to achieve potential operating synergies and revenue enhancements. No assurance can
be given that cost saving synergies will be realized.

Pro forma adjustments are necessary to reflect the estimated purchase price, including the new equity structure, and to adjust Talon�s net tangible
and intangible assets and liabilities to estimated fair values. Pro forma adjustments are also necessary to reflect the amortization expense related
to amortizable intangible assets related to the pro forma adjustments.

The pro forma adjustments to Talon�s assets and liabilities and allocation of purchase price are based on Spectrum management�s preliminary
estimates of the fair value of the assets to be acquired and liabilities to be assumed. Spectrum made estimates of fair value of the Talon assets
acquired and liabilities assumed using reasonable assumptions based on historical experience and information obtained from Talon management.

Edgar Filing: SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 8-K/A

4

SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2012

Historical

Spectrum Talon

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 5)

Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenues:
Net product sales $ 254,992 $ �  $ �  $ 254,992
License and contract revenue 12,715 �  12,715

Total revenues 267,707 �  �  267,707

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of sales (excludes amortization of purchased intangible
assets) 46,633 �  �  46,633
Cost of license and other revenue �  �  �  �
Selling, general and administrative 91,965 7,901 �  99,866
Research and development 42,544 12,899 �  55,443
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 6,741 �  �  6,741

Total operating costs and expenses 187,883 20,800 �  208,683

Income (loss) from operations 79,824 (20,800) �  59,024

Non-operating income (expense):
Change in fair value of common stock warrant liability �  (73) �  (73)
Change in fair value of preferred stock purchase rights (19,079) 19,079 (e) �
Other (loss) income, net (844) (3,748) 3,522 (b), (a) (1,070)

Income (loss) before income taxes 78,980 (43,700) 22,601 57,881
Benefit (provision) for income taxes 15,565 �  (7,526) (f) 8,039

Net income (loss) 94,545 (43,700) 15,075 65,920

Deemed dividends attributable to preferred stock �  (21,084) 21,084 (l) �

Net income (loss) applicable to common stock $ 94,545 $ (64,784) $ 36,159 $ 65,920

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ 1.61 $ (2.95) $ �  $ 1.07

Diluted $ 1.46 $ (2.95) $ �  $ 0.97

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 58,588,916 21,925,200 3,000,000 (h) 61,588,916

Diluted 64,637,256 21,925,200 3,000,000 (h) 67,637,256

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 8-K/A

5

SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the three months ended March 31, 2013

Historical

Spectrum Talon

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 5)

Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenues:
Net product sales $ 29,346 $ �  $ �  $ 29,346
License and contract revenue 9,321 �  9,321

Total revenues 38,667 �  �  38,667

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of sales (excludes amortization of purchased intangible
assets) 6,782 �  �  6,782
Cost of license and other revenue �  �  �  �
Selling, general and administrative 22,347 1,945 �  24,292
Research and development 11,981 2,809 �  14,790
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 2,368 �  �  2,368

Total operating costs and expenses 43,478 4,754 �  48,232

Loss from operations (4,811) (4,754) �  (9,565)
Non-operating income (expense):
Change in fair value of common stock warrant liability �  (142) �  (142)
Change in fair value of preferred stock purchase rights �  (11,636) 11,636 (e) �
Other (expense) income, net (1,318) (944) 809 (b), (a) (1,453)

Loss before income taxes (6,129) (17,476) 12,445 (11,160)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes 3,340 �  (4,144) (f) (804)

Net loss (2,789) (17,476) 8,301 (11,964)

Deemed dividends attributable to preferred stock �  (5,110) 5,110 (l) �

Net loss applicable to common stock $ (2,789) $ (22,586) $ 13,411 $ (11,964)

Net loss per share:
Basic $ (0.05) $ (1.03) �  $ (0.19)

Diluted $ (0.05) $ (1.03) �  $ (0.19)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 59,181,380 22,011,000 3,000,000 (h) 62,181,380

Diluted 59,181,380 22,011,000 3,000,000 (h) 62,181,380

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 8-K/A

6

SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2013

Edgar Filing: SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 8-K/A

7